

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
HOLMES, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiffs,	)	
		)	
	v.	)	Civ. No. 14-1243 (RMC)
		)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,		)	RESPONSE BRIEF
		)	
	Defendant.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S BRIEF IN  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ OPENING BRIEF REGARDING CERTIFICATION**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel — Law

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Steve N. Hajjar  
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)  
Benjamin A. Streeter III  
Attorneys

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

Dated: March 20, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A PROBABILITY THAT <i>THEIR OWN</i> PURPORTED INJURY WILL RECUR IN THE FUTURE.....	2
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HERE ARE SETTLED AND INSUBSTANTIAL, AND MUST NOT BE CERTIFIED TO THE EN BANC COURT OF APPEALS .....	2
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CERTIFICATION BRIEF AND PROPOSED FACTS CONFIRM THAT THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE IS INSUBSTANTIAL .....	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY SUBSTANTIAL FIFTH AMENDMENT QUESTION.....	18
V. IF ANY QUESTIONS ARE CERTIFIED, SUCH QUESTIONS MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A COMPLETE FACTUAL RECORD .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc) (per curiam) .....	17
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	5, 9, 10, 18
* <i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	3, 7, 17, 18
<i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Clark v. Kimmitt</i> , 431 U.S. 950 (1977).....	18
<i>Clark v. Valeo</i> , 559 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir.) (en banc) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Feinberg v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	4
<i>Gifford v. Congress</i> , 452 F. Supp. 802 (E.D. Cal. 1978).....	13
<i>Gifford v. Tiernan</i> , 670 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. (1982?)) .....	13
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4
* <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , No. 14-1243 (RMC), 2014 WL 5316216 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Independence Institute v. FEC</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 14-1500 (CKK), 2014 WL 4959403 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5249 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 22, 2014) .....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Judd v. FEC</i> , 304 Fed. App’x. 874 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Khachaturian v. FEC</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc) (per curiam).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Khachaturian v. FEC</i> , No. 92-3232, slip op. (E.D. La. May 6, 1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Libertarian National Committee v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) <i>aff’d in part</i> , No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 509973 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 7

*Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC*, 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....20

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....14

\**McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....3, 10

*Mott v. FEC*, 494 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1980).....13

*Nat’l Comm. of the Reform Party of the United States v. Democratic Nat’l Committee*,  
168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999) .....12

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....9

*Sykes v. FEC*, 335 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2004).....13

\**Wagner v. FEC*, 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....2, 3

*Whitmore v. FEC*, 68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 1995) .....13

***Statutes and Regulations***

52 U.S.C. § 30110.....13

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) .....10

28 U.S.C. § 2282.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....4

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(3).....15, 16
